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(b) The layout, the number and the sizes of various categories ot plots have not been finally determined as yet. The matter is beine: examined in consultation with the C.P.
W.D.
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Arrest of Burmese Spies in Mho Hills

(Shri Yashpal Singh:
2014. -< Shri S. M. Banerjee:

L Shri Bhagwat lha Azlld:

Will the Minister of Home Allairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two alleged Burmese spies were arrested at Chimphai in the Mizo Hills in December. 1964.

(L) the nature of the activities in which they were allegedly involved;
.and

(e) whether any documents were
~eized from them?

The Minister Of State in the Ministry of Rome Mairs (Shrl HaUl!):
(a) to (c). ,It is not in the public interest to disclose the wormation oa the floor of the House.

Kerala Building Lease and BeDt
Control Act

2015. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Rome Mairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1146 on tht' 9th December, 1964. regarding KeraIa Building Lease and Rent Control Act in Kerala State and state w~ere the matter stands at present?

The Minister of State in the Ministry Of Home Mairs (Shri Hathi):
The Kerala Buildings (Lease and Rent Control) Act. 1959 expired on 31st March, 1965. It is proposl'd to be enacted as a President's Act after the Parliament confers on the President the power of the Legislature of the State of Kerala to make laws.
The proposals for amending the Act will also be considered.

Political PrisOners r Shri S. M. Banerjee:
2016. ~ Shri y,ashpal Singh:

L Shrimati Ramdulari Sinha:

Will the Minister of HOlDe Allairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that persons -belonging to certain ~)olitical parties arrested in connection with various mass movements III the country were not classified ~s pOlitical prisoners;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the definition of political prisoner?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Mairs (Shri L. N.
Mishra): (a) to (c). The Jail rules of most of the States do not provide f:>c a separate classification as pa]itical prisoners. All prisoners ere normally classified into two or three groups for purposes of treatment in the jail OD the recommendations of the court convicting them.

Sports for Deaf Pel'lSODS hl'7. J Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
l. Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have reo ceived representation from the organisation of the deaf that Sports Council has been encouraging bogus organisations by giving huge grants for the development of sports; and

(b) if so, Government's reactir)n thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shri Bbakt Darshan): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Fire incident in North Block,
New Delhi r Shri D. C. Sharma:

.. 18 J Shri M. L. Dwiveell:

.. 0 '1 Shri S. C. Samanta:
l Shri R. S. 'i'iwary:

Will the Minister of Bome Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was a fire incident in the Ministry of Education, North 13lock, New Delhi on the 20th
De~mber, 1964;

(b) if so, whether there was any Joss of records; and

(e) the result of the investigation jf any, conducted into the causes of the fiJre?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Bome Affairs (Shri L. N.
Mllshra): (a) Yes. A minor fire broke out on 20-12-64 in the North mock.

(b) No.
14.7 (Ai) LS~.

(e) An investigation waa made and it was found that the fire was accidental.
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zaO. Ma.harajkumar Vijaya ADanda:
Will the Minister of Petroleum ad Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) the result of pilot tests conducted .by Amjhore Pyrites Ore in collaboration with Mis. Outokumpu Oy, Finland for the manufacture of elemental sulphur; and

(b) the extent to which the needs of industries would be met within the country to attain self-sufficiency in the context of conserving foreign exchange?

